

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MAINE**

ASSOCIATION TO PRESERVE AND )  
PROTECT LOCAL LIVELIHOODS, et al., )

*Plaintiffs,* )

PENOBSCOT BAY AND RIVER PILOTS )  
ASSOCIATION, )

*Plaintiff-Intervenor,* )

v. )

Case No. 1:22-cv-416-LEW

TOWN OF BAR HARBOR, )

*Defendant,* )

CHARLES SIDMAN, )

*Defendant-Intervenor.* )

---

**PLAINTIFF-INTERVENOR  
PENOBSCOT BAY AND RIVER PILOTS ASSOCIATION'S  
POST-TRIAL BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Introduction..... 1

Standing ..... 3

Argument ..... 8

I. The Ordinance Violates the Supremacy Clause ..... 8

A. The Extensive Federal Presence in All Aspects of Cruise Vessel Regulation Creates a Complex Regulatory Network That Cannot Function Effectively if Ocean-Going Vessels Can be Excluded by Local Action at Individual Ports ..... 9

B. The Ordinance Irremediably Conflicts with Federal Requirements ..... 12

1. The Ordinance Conflicts with Regulations Implementing Federal Maritime Transportation Security Act Requirements ..... 12

2. The Ordinance Conflicts with and Obstructs Customs and Immigration Screening of Entrants to the United States ..... 14

3. The Ordinance Conflicts with the U.S. Coast Guard’s Designation of Federal Anchorages in Frenchman Bay ..... 16

II. The Ordinance Violates the Commerce Clause..... 18

A. The Ordinance Discriminates Against Interstate Commerce..... 22

1. The Ordinance Impedes the Free Flow of Interstate Commerce Across State and International Lines ..... 23

(a) The Ordinance is a Protectionist Measure Designed to Benefit Bar Harbor Interests at the Expense of Interstate Commerce..... 23

(b) The Ordinance Burdens Instrumentalities of Interstate Transportation ..... 27

2. The Ordinance Excludes Out-of-State Cruise Lines and the Majority of Foreign-Flag Cruise Vessels from the Local Market ..... 34

3. The Town Cannot Show that the Ordinance is the Least Discriminatory Means of Achieving Legitimate Local Interests ..... 37

B. The Ordinance Unduly and Unjustifiably Burdens Interstate Commerce ..... 38

1. The Ordinance’s Impositions on Interstate Commerce Are Substantial ..... 38

2. The Town’s Purported Local Justifications for the Ordinance Do Not Outweigh Its Substantial Burdens on Interstate Commerce..... 40

C. The Ordinance Violates the Foreign Commerce Clause..... 43

III. The Ordinance Violates the Maine Constitution ..... 44

A. The Ordinance Interferes with the Maine Legislature’s Comprehensive and Exclusive Regulatory Scheme for State Pilotage..... 45

B. The Ordinance Frustrates the Purpose of Maine’s Economic and Community  
Development Statutes ..... 48

Relief Requested ..... 49

Conclusion ..... 50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Watson</i> , 10 F.3d 915 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	5
<i>Air Transp. Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Healey</i> , No. 18-CV-10651-ADB, 2021 WL 2256289 (D. Mass. June 3, 2021) .....	38
<i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994).....	11
<i>Antilles Cement Corp. v. Acevedo Vila</i> , 408 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	43
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	8
<i>Barber v. State of Hawaii</i> , 42 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	17
<i>Barclays Bank v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994).....	21
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cty., N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	9
<i>Bayley's Campground, Inc. v. Mills</i> , No. 20-1559, 2021 WL 164973 (1st Cir. Jan. 19, 2021) .....	25
<i>Beveridge v. Lewis</i> , 939 F.2d 859 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	17
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977) .....	6
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	38
<i>C &amp; A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994) .....	18, 34, 42
<i>Cachia v. Islamorada, Vill. of Islands</i> , 542 F.3d 839 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	35
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, Me.</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	7, 25
<i>Chan v. Society Expeditions, Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 1287 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Chem. Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 504 U.S. 334 (1992) .....	27, 37
<i>Cincinnati, P., B.S. &amp; P. Packet Co. v. Catlettsburg</i> , 105 U.S. 559 (1881) .....	20, 27, 28, 31

*City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey*, 437 U.S. 617 (1978) .....21, 23, 24, 27

*Comptroller of Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne*, 575 U.S. 542 (2015).....19

*CSX Transp., Inc. v. Williams*, No. CIV.A. 05-338EGS, 2005 WL 902130  
(D.D.C. Apr. 18, 2005), *rev'd*, 406 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....24, 33

*Dennis v. Higgins*, 498 U.S. 439 (1991).....6

*Dep't of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis*, 553 U.S. 328 (2008) .....22, 36, 38

*E. Perry Iron & Metal Co. v. City of Portland*, 941 A.2d 457 (Me. 2008) .....44

*Edwards v. California*, 314 U.S. 160 (1941)..... *passim*

*Fireside Nissan, Inc. v. Fanning*, 30 F.3d 206 (1st Cir. 1994) .....50

*Fla. Transp. Serv., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cnty.*, 757 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (S.D. Fla.  
2010), *aff'd*, 703 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012) .....27, 39

*Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Michigan Dep't of Nat. Res.*, 504 U.S. 353  
(1992).....27

*Garrity v. New Jersey*, 385 U.S. 493 (1967).....6

*General Motors Corp. v. Tracy*, 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....6, 34, 36

*Gibbons v. Ogden*, 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....6, 7, 19, 23

*Gloucester Ferry Co. v. Com. of Pennsylvania*, 114 U.S. 196 (1885) .....32

*Gonzales v. Raich*, 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....20

*Graham v. Richardson*, 403 U.S. 365 (1971) .....15

*H. P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond*, 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....19

*Hall v. De Cuir*, 95 U.S. 485 (1877).....20, 28, 33

*Hannibal & St. J.R. Co. v. Husen*, 95 U.S. 465 (1877).....24

*Healy v. Beer Inst.*, 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....39

*Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States*, 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....25

*Henderson v. Mayor of City of New York*, 92 U.S. 259 (1875) .....7

*Hignell-Stark v. City of New Orleans*, 46 F.4th 317 (5th Cir. 2022) .....36, 37

*Hillsborough Cty., Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.*, 471 U.S. 707 (1985) .....8

*Houlton Citizens' Coal. v. Town of Houlton*, 175 F.3d 178 (1st Cir. 1999) .....6

*Hughes v. Oklahoma*, 441 U.S. 322 (1979) .....21, 34, 35

*Huish Detergents, Inc. v. Warren County, Kentucky*, 214 F.3d 707 (6th Cir. 2000).....7

*Illinois Cent. R. Co. v. State of Illinois ex rel. Butler*, 163 U.S. 142 (1896).....20, 28, 31

*Industria y Distribucion de Alimentos v. Trailer Bridge*, 797 F.3d 141 (1st Cir. 2015) .....38

*Isham v. Pac. Far E. Line, Inc.*, 476 F.2d 835 (9th Cir. 1973).....36

*Island Silver & Spice, Inc. v. Islamorada, Vill. of Islands*, 475 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (S.D. Fla. 2007), *aff'd*, 542 F.2d 844 (11th Cir. 2008) .....34, 35

*Jones v. City of Memphis*, 868 F. Supp. 2d 710 (W.D. Tenn. 2012), *aff'd*, 531 F. Appx. 709 (6th Cir. 2013).....4

*Kansas City Southern Ry. v. Kaw Valley Drainage District*, 233 U.S. 75 (1914).....28

*Kassel v. Consolidated Freightways Corp. of Delaware*, 450 U.S. 662 (1981).....23, 41

*Kraft Gen. Foods, Inc. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue & Fin.*, 505 U.S. 71 (1992) .....43

*Levin Richmond Terminal Corp. v. City of Richmond*, 482 F. Supp. 3d 944 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....31

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....6

*Maine Forest Prod. Council v. Cormier*, 51 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022) .....9, 16

*Maine Forest Products Council v. Cormier*, 586 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D. Me. 2022) .....9, 14, 16

*Midcoast Disposal, Inc. v. Town of Union*, 537 A.2d 1149 (Me. 1988).....44

*Morgan v. Com. of Va.*, 328 U.S. 373 (1946).....20, 23, 28, 32

*Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n*, 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....9

*Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*, 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....19

*Nat'l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios*, 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999), *aff'd sub nom. Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council*, 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....21, 43

*Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. Ross*, 598 U.S. 356, 143 S. Ct. 1142 (2023).....18, 22, 27

*New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach*, 486 U.S. 269 (1988) .....23

*Northeast Patients Group v. United Cannabis Patients and Caregivers of Maine*,  
45 F.4th 542 (1st Cir. 2022).....21

*Ouellette v. Mills*, 22 F. Supp. 3d 36 (D. Me. 2014).....8

*Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Concannon*, 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001), *aff'd sub*  
*nom. Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh*, 538 U.S. 644 (2003) .....4

*Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.*, 397 U.S. 137 (1970) .....38, 42

*Pittston Warehouse Corp. v. City of Rochester*, 528 F. Supp. 653 (W.D.N.Y.  
1981) .....26, 28, 31

*Portland Pipe Line Corp. v. City of S. Portland*, 332 F. Supp. 3d 264 (D. Me.  
2018) ..... *passim*

*Proctor v. Cnty. of Penobscot*, 651 A.2d 355 (Me. 1994) .....8

*Puerto Rico Ass'n of Mayors v. Velez-Martinez*, 482 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.P.R. 2020) .....49

*Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.*, 435 U.S. 151 (1978).....9

*Raymond Motor Transp., Inc. v. Rice*, 434 U.S. 429 (1978) ..... *passim*

*Rental Hous. Ass'n of Greater Lynn v. Hills*, 548 F.2d 388 (1st Cir. 1977).....5

*S. Covington & C. St. R. Co. v. City of Covington*, 235 U.S. 537 (1915)  
.....20, 28, 32, 33

*S. Pac. Co. v. State of Ariz. ex rel. Sullivan*, 325 U.S. 761 (1945)  
.....3, 21, 28, 29

*Sam Francis Found. v. Christies, Inc.*, 784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015) .....18

*Savage v. Mills*, 478 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D. Me. 2020).....3, 4, 5, 18

*Sawyer Env't Recovery Facilities, Inc. v. Town of Hampden*, 760 A.2d 257 (Me.  
2000) .....44, 46, 49

*Selevan v. New York Thruway Auth.*, 584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009).....3

*Serv. Mach. & Shipbuilding Corp. v. Edwards*, 617 F.2d 70 (5th Cir.), *aff'd*, 449  
U.S. 913 (1980).....24, 25

*Sherlock v. Alling*, 93 U.S. 99 (1876) .....22, 27

*Smith v. Town of Pittston*, 820 A.2d 1200 (Me. 2003) .....44

*Smith v. Turner*, 48 U.S. 283 (1849).....22

*Snead v. Cent. of Georgia Ry. Co.*, 151 F. 608 (C.C.S.D. Ga. 1907) .....6, 7

*South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.*, 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018) .....21, 38

*St. Thomas-St. John Hotel & Tourism Ass'n v. Virgin Islands*, 218 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2000) .....4

*Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm’n*, 334 U.S. 410 (1948).....12

*Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass'n v. Thomas*, 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019) .....19, 22

*Town of Southold v. Town of E. Hampton*, 477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007) .....37

*U & I Sanitation v. City of Columbus*, 205 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2000)  
.....39, 40, 41, 42

*Vavoules v. Kloster Cruise Ltd.*, 822 F. Supp. 979 (E.D.N.Y. 1993) .....35

*W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy*, 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....22

*Walgreen Co. v. Rullan*, 405 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005) .....34

*Wyandotte Transp. Co. v. United States*, 389 U.S. 191 (1958) .....3

*Wyoming v. Oklahoma*, 502 U.S. 437 (1992) .....2, 23, 24

*Young v. Coloma-Agaran. Young v. Coloma-Agaran*, No. CIV.00-00774HG-BMK, 2001 WL 1677259 (D. Haw. Dec. 27, 2001), *aff'd*, 340 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2003) .....38, 39, 40, 41

**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

33 U.S.C. § 471 .....16

46 U.S.C. § 55103 .....31

Me. Const. Art. VIII, pt. 2, § 1 .....44

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 5, § 13052 .....48

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 5, § 13090 .....48



Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 30-A, § 3001 .....44  
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 38, § 85, et seq. ....45, 46, 47  
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 38, § 86 .....45  
ch. 9, 1 Stat. 53, 54 (1789).....45  
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....1, 18  
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....3, 5, 6  
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....8

**Rules & Regulations**

33 C.F.R. § 101.112 .....12, 13  
33 C.F.R. § 104.....12, 13  
33 C.F.R. § 105 .....12, 13  
33 C.F.R. § 110.....12, 17  
*Seafarers’ Access to Maritime Facilities*, 84 Fed. Reg. 12102 (Apr. 1, 2019).....12, 13

**Other Authorities**

23 U.S.F. Maritime L.J. 168 (2010).....45  
M. Farrand, *The Framing of the Constitution of the United States* 7 (1913).....19
